

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE AFTRA  
RETIREMENT FUND, in its capacity as a  
fiduciary of the AFTRA Retirement Fund,  
individually and on behalf of all others  
similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.,

Defendant.

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE IMPERIAL  
COUNTY EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT  
SYSTEM, in its capacity as a fiduciary of the  
Imperial County Employees' Retirement  
System, individually and on behalf of all others  
similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.,

Defendant.

THE INVESTMENT COMMITTEE OF THE  
MANHATTAN AND BRONX SURFACE  
TRANSIT OPERATING AUTHORITY  
PENSION PLAN, in its capacity as a fiduciary  
of the MaBSTOA Pension Plan, individually  
and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.,

Defendant.

Consolidated as

Civil Action No. 09-00686 (SAS) (DF)

ECF Case

**PLAINTIFFS' OMNIBUS BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S  
MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFFS' CROSS-MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
	A. JP Morgan Predicts the Demise of the SIV Sector and Establishes A Team to Identify and Execute on Profit Opportunities for Itself .....	4
	B. JP Morgan Extends Repo Financing to Sigma With the Expectation of Obtaining High Quality Assets at Substantial Discounts When Sigma Inevitably Fails.....	6
	C. JP Morgan Fails to Analyze the Conflict or Make Disclosures To the Class.....	8
	D. JP Morgan Declares Default, Makes Billions of Dollars for Itself, And Causes the Sigma MTNs to Become Essentially Worthless.....	9
III.	LEGAL ARGUMENT .....	11
	A. JP Morgan Breached Its Duty of Loyalty By Failing To Disclose Material Information to the Class .....	11
	1. JP Morgan’s “Non-fiduciary Capacity” Argument is Without Merit.....	13
	2. JP Morgan’s “Chinese Wall” Argument is Irrelevant and Inapplicable.....	15
	B. JP Morgan Breached Its Fiduciary Duties By Placing its Own Interests Ahead of the Interests of its Fiduciary Clients.....	17
	1. Decisions Under New York Law Support Plaintiffs’ Position .....	18
	2. Plaintiffs’ Position is also Consistent with ERISA.....	20
	3. JP Morgan Cites No Authority that Supports Dismissal of Plaintiffs’ Duty of Loyalty Claim .....	22
	C. Neither of JP Morgan’s Remaining Arguments Has Merit .....	24
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>Bd. of Trs. of the AFTRA Ret. Fund v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 269 F.R.D. 340 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) .....	10
<i>Bixler v. Central Pa. Teamsters Health &amp; Welfare Fund</i> , 12 F.3d 1292 (3d Cir. 1993).....	11
<i>Brock v. Citizens Bank of Clovis</i> , 841 F.2d 344 (10th Cir. 1988) .....	23
<i>Cushing v. Morning Pride Mfg., L.L.C.</i> , 05-Civ-3612, 2008 WL 283772 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 30, 2008).....	25
<i>Dabney v. Chase Nat’l Bank of City of N.Y.</i> , 196 F.2d 668 (2d Cir. 1952).....	1, 19, 20
<i>DeLuca v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Mich.</i> , 628 F.3d 743 (6th Cir. 2010) .....	23
<i>Donovan v. Bierwirth</i> , 680 F.2d 263 (2d Cir. 1982).....	1, 16
<i>Dudley v. Mealey</i> , 147 F.2d 268 (2d Cir. 1945).....	19
<i>Erschick v. United Mo. Bank of Kansas City, N.A.</i> , 948 F.2d 660 (10th Cir. 1991) .....	22, 23
<i>Fischer v. Phila. Elec. Co.</i> , 994 F.2d 130 (3d Cir. 1993).....	16
<i>Friend v. Sanwa Bank Cal.</i> , 35 F.3d 466 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	22, 23
<i>Glaziers and Glassworkers Union Local No. 252 Annuity Fund v. Newbridge Secs., Inc.</i> , 93 F.3d 1171 (3d Cir. 1996).....	11, 12
<i>In re Bausch &amp; Lomb Inc. ERISA Litig.</i> , No. 06-CV-6297, 2008 WL 5234281 (W.D.N.Y. Dec. 12, 2008).....	12
<i>In re Beacon Assoc. Litig.</i> , --- F. Supp. 2d ---, 2010 WL 3895582 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	12

<i>In re WorldCom, Inc.</i> , 263 F. Supp. 2d 745 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	14
<i>Johnson v. Couturier</i> , 572 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	21
<i>McMahon v. McDowell</i> , 794 F.2d 100 (3d Cir. 1986).....	16
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Glenn</i> , 554 U.S. 105 (2008).....	24
<i>N.Y. Teamsters Council Health &amp; Hosp. Fund v. Estate of DePerno</i> , 18 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 1994).....	25
<i>Pegram v. Herdrich</i> , 530 U.S. 211 (2000).....	14, 18
<b>STATE CASES</b>	
<i>Braman v. Central Hanover Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 47 A.2d 10 (N.J. Ch. 1946).....	23
<i>City Bank Farmers Trust Co. v. Cannon</i> , 291 N.Y. 125 (1943) .....	19
<i>EBC I v. Goldman, Sachs &amp; Co.</i> , 5 N.Y.3d 11 (2005) .....	13
<i>In re Estate of Rockefeller</i> , 843 N.Y.S.2d 732 (App. Div. 2007).....	23
<i>In re Lerch's Estate</i> , 159 A.2d 506 (Pa. 1960) .....	23
<b>REGULATIONS</b>	
12 C.F.R. §§ 9.2(b) & 9.5 .....	23
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF TRUSTS.....	18
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF TRUSTS § 78(2).....	1, 17, 18
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF TRUSTS § 78(3).....	12
34 Bus. Law. 73, 100 (1978).....	23
